**Authority:** Motion: 7.1

CM: December 7, 2010

Bill No. 297

## CITY OF HAMILTON

## **BY-LAW NO. 10-297**

## To Amend By-law No. 10-209, a By-law to Regulate the Hamilton Farmers' Market

**WHEREAS** Council enacted a by-law to regulate the Hamilton Farmers' Market being City of Hamilton By-law No. 10-209;

**AND WHEREAS** this By-law provides for amendments to the market hours for customers and the termination of a stallholder contract or rejection of an application for a stall;

**AND WHEREAS** the purpose of these amendments is to achieve the intent of By-law No. 10-209 and correct inadvertent errors.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. Subsection 5(1)(b) of By-law No. 10-209 is deleted and replaced with the following new subsection 5(1)(b):
  - (b) From 8:00 in the morning to 6:00 in the afternoon of the same day on Friday; and
- 2. Subsection 11(4) of By-law No. 10-209 is deleted and replaced with the following new subsection 11(4):
  - 11(4) Decisions of the Market Sub-committee are final.

## To Amend By-law No. 10-209, a By-law to Regulate the Hamilton Farmers' Market Page 2 of 2

3. This By-law comes into force on the day it is passed.

PASSED this 7<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2010.

R. Bratina

Mayor

A. Rawlings

Acting, City Clerk